Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	01/04/22
Hearing:	01/18/22
Action:	Failed to Enact
Vote:	1 Yes, 7 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-33

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO SUPPORT RESULTS OF THE NIKISKI SENIOR SERVICE AREA FY2020 AND FY2021 DUE DILIGENCE AUDIT OR REVIEW COST PROPOSAL

- WHEREAS, during the FY2022 annual budgetary process, \$10,000 was appropriated from the Nikiski Senior Service Area Fund Balance to provide general due diligence in connection with the current Operating Agreement between Nikiski Senior Citizens, Inc. and the Kenai Peninsula Borough Nikiski Senior Service Area; and
- **WHEREAS,** the proposals have been received and the successful bidder's cost is \$5,000 higher than the original appropriation of \$10,000; and
- WHEREAS, this ordinance appropriates an additional \$5,000 from the Nikiski Senior Service Area Fund Balance to support the services; and
- **WHEREAS,** on December 13, 2021, the Nikiski Senior Service Area Board was notified and provided the opportunity to comment on the outcome that bids came in higher than originally anticipated and that additional funds would need to be appropriated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the amount of \$5,000 is appropriated from the Nikiski Senior Service Fund fund balance account number 280.27910 to account number 280.63190.43012 for operating agreement financial due diligence services.
- **SECTION 2.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

ATTEST:

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes:

Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Tupper, Johnson

No:

Absent: Hibbert

Elam